Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Roso	lution	No	21	-402
IZC2O	IUUWII	TAO.	41	. -4 V2

Adopt a Resolution to:	
Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY)
2021-22 Adopted Budget for County Service Area 66-Las)
Lomas/Monterra Ranch (also known as Oak Tree Views),)
Fund 087, Appropriation Unit PFP041, increasing)
appropriations in the amount of \$11,000, to fund necessary)
open space maintenance, where Fund 087 unassigned fund)
balance is the financial source (4/5 vote required).)

WHEREAS, County Service Area (CSA) 66 Las Lomas/Monterra Ranch) is located off Highway 68 and Olmstead Road;

WHEREAS, open space area surrounding the housing development is located within CSA 66 and requires regular maintenance;

WHEREAS, the property owners within CSA 66 support mowing and tree trimming to reduce fire fuel;

WHEREAS, at the time of FY 21-22 budget creation, the cost of additional tree trimming and mowing was not included in the budget for CSA 66;

WHEREAS, the requested appropriation of \$11,000 will fund necessary tree trimming and open space mowing;

WHEREAS, this Project meets County of Monterey Strategic Initiatives related to Infrastructure and Public Safety as safety will be increased by decreasing vegetation and tree limbs that adjacent to structures; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts a resolution to: Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2021-22 adopted budget for County Service Area 66-Las Lomas/Monterra Ranch (also known as Oak Tree Views), Fund 0087, Appropriation Unit PFP041, increasing appropriations in the amount of \$11,000, to fund necessary open space maintenance, where Fund 087 unassigned fund balance is the financial source (4/5 vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of November 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

Legistar File ID No. RES 21-197 Agenda Item No. 55

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 16, 2021.

Dated: November 22, 2021

File ID: RES 21-197 Agenda Item No.: 55 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deput